of R3 027 000 for travel and accommodation was incurred in vain due to diploma course not being accredited resulting in
fruitless and wasteful expenditure.

2)	 Prior year irregular expenditure of R1 524 000 was duplicated in the note for fruitless and wasteful expenditure as well. The
restatement is the correction of the duplication.

3)	 The Board approved the write-off of irregular expenditure on 27 July 2017, which was mistakenly not disclosed in the that
financial year.

41.	 Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
(continued)

FI
N

AN
C

IA
L

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N

PART E

103

34.	Prior year errors
1)	 The prior year error relates to fruitless and wasteful expenditure of R2 348 000) paid for conference and accommodation that

did not take place. The payment was incorrectly reflected as expenditure for Grant and exceeding the budget rather than
expended.

2)	 Outstanding amount not paid to the University of Fort Hare of R524 000 was incorrectly disclosed as an accrual rather than a
contingent liability due to the obligation being dependent on legal outcomes.

Statement of Financial Position

2019

R ‘000

As previously
reported

Correction
of error

Restated
amount

Grants (8 963) 989 (7 974)

Accumulated surplus/(deficit) (2 092) 1 513 (579)

(11 055) 2 502 (8 553)

Statement of Financial Performance

2019

R ‘000

As previously
reported

Correction
of error

Restated
amount

*Revenue from exchange and non-exchange transactions 31 043 (647) 30 396

*Expenditure (30 960) - (30 960)

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year 83 (647) (564)

* Grant revenue and expenditure were corrected and allocated to CBDA costs resulting in a deficit of R564 000.

C
O

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IV
E

 B
A

N
K

S
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

 A
G

E
N

C
Y

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 1

C
O

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IV
E

 B
A

N
K

S
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

 A
G

E
N

C
Y

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 1104

Statement of Financial Position

2020

R ‘000

As previously
reported

Correction
of error

Restated
amount

Payables 2 009 (524) 1 485

Grants 7 833 7 13 8 546

Accumulated surplus/(deficit) 2 673 (189) 2 484

12 515 - 12 515

Statement of Financial Performance

2020

R ‘000

As previously
reported

Correction
of error

Restated
amount

*Revenue from exchange and non-exchange transactions 30 500 (1 702) 28 798

*Expenditure (25 594) - (25 594)

Surplus for the year 4 906 (1 702) 3 204

* Grant revenue and expenditure were corrected and allocated to CBDA costs resulting in a decrease in surplus by R1 702 000.

41.	 Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
(continued)

PART E

105

C
O

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IV
E

 B
A

N
K

S
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

 A
G

E
N

C
Y

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 1106

C
O

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IV
E

 B
A

N
K

S
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

 A
G

E
N

C
Y

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 / 2 1

EVENTS AND
ACTIVITIES

PART F

107

SU
C

C
ES

S
ST

O
R

IE
S

EVENTS AND
ACTIVITIES PA

RT
 F

C
O

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IV
E

 B
A

N
K

S